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Stock Sanitary Board to the State Auditor who shall draw a warrant on
the State Treasurer in favor of the owner for the amount thereof; pro
vided that the amount of indemnity paid by the State shall not exceed

one—third of the difference between the appraised value of such neat
cattle and the net value of the salvage thereof; further provided, that in
the event that the Federal Government fails to provide an equal amount
of indemnity with the State then the owner shall be paid one-half of the
difference between the appraised value of such neat cattle and the net
value of the salvage thereof.

§ 3. EMERGENCY.] An emergency exists, whereas the Federal
Government co-operates with the State Government in the payment of
indemnity for cattle slaughtered for tuberculosis and the Federal laws
provide that one-third of the appraised value less the net salvage shall be

paid by the Federal Government and one-third of the appraised value
less the net salvage shall be paid by the State, and whereas the amount

being paid by the Federal Government under the present State law is
much less than the amount being paid by the State; therefore this Act
shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval.
Approved March 8, 1921.
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CHAPTER 88.

(H. B. No. 37—Slominski.)

EDUCATIONAL QUALIFICATIONS.

AN ACT to Amend and Re-enact Section 466 of the Compiled Laws of
North Dakota for the year 1913, Relating to Preliminary Qualifications
of Applicants for Licenses to Practice Medicine in the State of North
Dakota.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. AMENDMENT.] That Section 466 of the Compiled Laws
of North Dakota for the year 1913 is hereby amended and re-enacted so
as to read as follows:

§ 466. PRELIMINARY EXAMINATION.] All applicants for licens
es to practice medicine in the State of North Dakota and all applicants
for the examination of the board of medical examiners herein provided
for, must, as a pre-requisite thereto, and except as provided in Section
465 of this article, present evidence which shall be satisfactory to said
board of having graduated from a reputable medical college and having
attended in such college or colleges the lectures of no less than four
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college years of at least eight months each, and must give evidence which
shall be satisfactory to said board of a preliminary education which would
be necessary to admit said student to the junior or third year of the Uni
versity of North Dakota, or some equally reputable American College
or university; provided, however, that in case of applicants who have
graduated from a reputable medical college prior to the year of 1905,
satisfactory evidence of attendance on the lectures and classes of three

college years of at least six months each, shall be deemed sufiicient to en—

title such applicants to take the examination herein provided for; provid
ed, further, that in the case of applicants who have graduated from a re~
putable medical college during the year 1905, and subsequent thereto,
and have attended in such college or colleges the lectures of no less than
four college years of at least eight months each, and provided, further,
that all applicants for licenses to practice medicine and surgery in the
State who have been commissioned or held commissions in the medical
corps of the army or navy of the United States, or its allies during the
late war and have been honorably discharged therefrom, shall be entitled
to take the examination herein provided for. Provided, however, that
in case of applicants who have graduated from a reputable medical col
lege prior to the year of 1905, satisfactory evidence of attendance on the
lectures and classes of three college years of at least six months each,
shall be deemed sufficient to entitle such applicant to take the examina~
tion herein provided for; and provided further, that in case of applicants
who have graduated from a reputable medical college since July lst,
1919, they must, in addition to evidence of such graduation, and four
years’ attendance, also give evidence which shall be satisfactory to said
board, of a preliminary education which would be necessary to admit
said student to the junior or third year of the University of North Da
kota or some equally reputable American College or University.

§ 2. , All Acts and parts of Acts in conflict with the provisions of
this Act are hereby repealed.
Approved February 18, 1921.
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CHAPTER 89.

(H. B. No. 116—Larson and Sagen.)

CROP MORTGAGES.

AN ACT Providing for the Furnishing by the Register of Deeds of each
County to Elevators Making Application and paying the fee provided
therefor, of an Abstract of all Mortgages and Liens upon Grain Grown
during each year, and Filed in the Office of the Register of Deeds.
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